presents a Statement of Change in Net Debt and
no longer presents a Statement of Equity.

Revenue and related accounts receivable are
now presented net of non-respendable amounts
in the Statement of Operations and Departmental
Net Financial Position and Statement of Financial
Position. The effect of this change was to increase
the net cost of operations before government funding
and transfers by $28.2 million for 2012 ($52.8 million
for 2011) and decrease total financial assets by
$2.1 million for 2012 ($2.2 million for 2011).

Government funding and transfers, as well as the
credit related to services provided without charge by
other government departments, are now recognized
in the Statement of Operations and Departmental
Net Financial Position below “Net cost of operations
before government funding and transfers.” In previous
years, the Department recognized these transactions
directly in the Statement of Equity of Canada. The
effect of this change was to decrease the net cost
of operations after government funding and transfers
by $20.8 billion for 2012 ($21.2 billion for 2011).

(in thousands of dollars)

2011
As previously

stated
Effect

of changes
2011

Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Assets held on behalf of Government 0 (2,208) (2,208)
Departmental financial position 35,302,657 260,881 35,563,538

Statement of Operations and Departmental Net Financial Position

Revenues 467,731 (52,815) 414,916
Government funding

Net cash provided by Government 0 19,040,014 19,040,014
Change in due from Consolidated Revenue Fund 0 1,085,363 1,085,363
Services provided without charge by other government

departments (Note 17) 0 770,303 770,303

NOTES  TO  THE  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS  (UNAUD ITED)

D E PA RT M E N TA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 2 39

For the year ended March 31

21. Comparative Information

Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

22. Restatement of Previous Year’s Balance

During the fiscal year, the Department of National Defence recorded adjustments which resulted in changes to
Note 3b, Note 14, Note 17b and the Statement of Financial Position and accordingly required restatement of the
comparative figures for 2010–11, as noted below.

(in thousands of dollars)

2011
As previously

stated
Effect of
changes

2011
Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets (note 14) 31,639,722 263,089 31,902,811
Departmental financial position 35,300,449 263,089 35,563,538

Note 3b
Statutory Amounts 1,470,487 10,905 1,481,392
Authorities Available for Future Years (1,430,215) (10,905) (1,441,120)

Note 14
Tangible Capital Assets

Machinery & Equipment:
Machinery and Equipment 6,204,710 86,042 6,290,752
Informatics Hardware 6,881,287 124,390 7,005,677
Informatics Software 484,946 119,451 604,397
Arms and Weapons 6,465,398 99,632 6,565,030
Other Equipment 67,679 12,927 80,606

20,104,020 442,442 20,546,462
Ships, Aircraft & Vehicles:

Ships and Boats 11,472,749 208,890 11,681,639
Aircraft 13,165,360 307,784 13,473,144
Non-military Motor Vehicles 728,746 7,305 736,051
Military Vehicles 1,791,631 32,549 1,824,180
Other Vehicles 396,331 296 396,627

27,554,817 556,824 28,111,641

(continued)

D E PA RT M E N TA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 240

NOTES  TO  THE  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS  (UNAUD ITED)

For the Year Ended March 31

22. Restatement of previous year’s balance (continued)

(in thousands of dollars)

2011
As previously

stated
Effect of
changes

2011
Restated

Assets Under Construction:
Buildings 1,060,775 (50,414) 1,010,361
Engineering Works 201,491 (13,427) 188,064
Informatics Software 697,085 (163,170) 533,915
Equipment 6,142,686 (345,509) 5,797,177

8,102,037 (572,520) 7,529,517
Accumulated Amortization

Machinery & Equipment:
Machinery and Equipment 4,553,843 26,393 4,580,236
Informatics Hardware 4,985,955 51,583 5,037,538
Informatics Software 282,127 22,764 304,891
Arms and Weapons 3,712,007 10,842 3,722,849
Other Equipment 44,105 4,762 48,867

13,578,037 116,344 13,694,381
Ships, Aircraft & Vehicles:

Ships and Boats 6,463,811 38,079 6,501,890
Aircraft 7,670,011 5,795 7,675,806
Non-military Motor Vehicles 469,941 2,117 472,058
Military Vehicles 1,148,489 1,268 1,149,757
Other Vehicles 247,973 54 248,027

16,000,225 47,313 16,047,538
Total 26,182,612 263,089 26,445,701
Note 17b

Accounts Payable to Other Government Departments
and Agencies 76,649 3,301 79,950

D E PA RT M E N TA L  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 2 41

For the year ended March 31

ANNEX TO THE STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDING
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF NATIONAL DEFENCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011–2012 (UNAUD ITED)

Note to the reader

Under Treasury Board’s Policy on Internal Control
(PIC), which became effective April 1, 2009,
departments demonstrate the measures they are
taking to maintain an effective system of internal
control over financial reporting (ICFR).

As part of this policy, departments conduct annual